Nebraska law.
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LEGISLATi'TE 3ILL 172

AppEoved by the covernor l,ay 22, 1919

IntEoduced by P,:bIic ileal'.h and 'rel:are Comnittee,
cullan, 49, chnn.; KeDnedy, 21; R. Saresh,
32; Sinon, l1; clark, 17 i 'leself , 26;
3oodr ich, 20

A!{ ACT to adopt the yebEaska lealth CaEe Certificate of
N€eal lct; to provide peDalties; tc Provialeseverability; to Provide an opeEar-ive ilate;
and to declare iD e:reEgercy.

Be it enacted by r-le peogle o: the State of i{ebraska,

citeC as
Act.

shal1 be k[oln and say be
CaEe Certi:icate cf Need

Sec. 2- !he Legisla;ure hereby declares thet it
i-s the guE?ose:f r-!is act tc conserve the Ii'!ited health
care resources :f personDel aoal facilities in oriler to
provide qualir-y heelth cara t, a1l cltizens of t-he state,
to ni,rinize rDnecessary lupLication )f facilir-ies and
servicas, !o eoccurrge Jeve.Lopment of aI:eEDative 4ethcds
of delivering heaith care, anc t.o naxiBize t-he
effectiveness o: axpendi',ures :0ade :or bealth care.

Secr-ion l- This ect
the llebr3ska Iiealth

sec. 3. sor
context otherJise req
sections,. tc 28 0f th

purposes of this act, unless
uires, the defiaitions fouDd
is act shali be usea.

behalf of a hetrlth care

Sec. tl. Aobulatcry surgica)- faciJ,ity shall oean
1 facility, not a part :f a hos-oitaI, chich crcvides
surgical treatreDt to ?atieDt-s not requiriog
hospitalization, cut shall Dot inclurie |-he offices of
private ?hysicians or dentists ?hetheE icc individual or
gEcup Dract-ice.

Sec. 5- capitaL expenillture shall neas an

!he
iD

facility
pIes, is
ion anJ
thousalal

erpeDdituEe by oc cn
vhich, undec geneaall
not ProPerly cha13eab
aainteDance and rhi
dollars.

accepr-ed accouBtillg prj-aci
e as an expense cf operat
h exceeds oDe hundred

vI

The cost of studies, surveys, Cesigas, Pla!s,rorking drarinos, sgecifications, and ctheE acti?ities
essentiel Lo the acquisitioa, inPc,)venert, exPtnsion, cr
replacenent cf the site, plaot, and equi?oe:rt clt.b

which the ca-Dj-taI exgenditure is nade shall be
i:r CeteruliDiog the a!rcunt of the capir-aI

exPendituEe.

resDect to
included
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sec- 6. certificate cf D,eed shall- uean 1

"Eitten authorization by ;,be leoactreEt foE a geEson to
ioDlenent the groject under Eevier.

sec- 7. clinical eguipnent shaIl rean equipileDt
required to 3erfccu Cilguostic or !herlpeutic procedures.

sec. E- DepaEtnent shaIl neaD the ,epartrent of
3e1lth.

Sec. 9. fo dereJ.op shall nean, rhel used io
codoectio! cith health sertrices, to undertake +-hose
activi+-ies chich on their cox?letioD cili resuit ia the
offer qf 1 aec iistitution?'l bealth servj.ce cr the
incurring cE a firancial cbl-igation in relatio! to t.he
offering of such a secYice-

se.. 1C. Heal!\ care flcility shaIl include
hcspirals, gsychiatric hos?itals, tubercul.si-s hoscilals,
skilleC rursilg facilities, ki.lney disease treatileac
ceoters, Lacluding fseestanlirg henodialysis urits,
inteErediate care ffcilities, anbulatcry surgicaJ,
facilities, heaLtb nainteaance crganizat-ions, anil cther
comparable facilities, but shlll not include hone heaLth
eg eoc ies.

Sealth care facilit-y shail- not irclud,e Chcistian
science saDatcEiurs cperated 1r listed aod certified by
the First chu;ch of ChEist Scieatist, 3ostou,
tlssacnusetts, lnd shai.l- not incl,rie iacilitj.es cperateC
scIely as part cF- the grlctice of ao indegendeat
.orectitiooer, paEt!ersh:-?, or prcfessionaL corpoEaticn as
lefined ir sectiJn 21-2202, Reissue ieviseC Sttrtutes of
$ebraska, 'l 9ir3 -

Sec. 1 f. ilealth xaitrtenaace organizatiou shaLI
ileao a public oc ar!vate cclanizatioa ccganizeC under the
Iars of this stlt-e rhich: (1) Prorides or oLhervise
nakes availabLe to enEolled ;oarLi-cipants health caEe
services, iaciuriieg at least the foLlciing basi.c health
care services (a) usual physician services, (b)
hospitalizati.n, (c) laboratorL (C) X-ray, (e) emergency
and preeentive services, aod (f) cut-of-area coveEage:
(2) is compeosateC, excep-- lor copay!ents, ior the
prcvisiou oi the basi.c helLth care services Iisted in
subdi,visioo (1) o: t-his secl-ion to enrolled 9a!tici,oant.s
on a pEedetermioed rerioCic rlte b1si.s; aid (3) provides
.Dhysiciansr services gcinarily (a) Jirectly through
ghvsicians zho are either ex?lcyees cc pactDers ol such
crgaoization oE (b) thEough acEangeoents rith iedividual
ghysiciaus cr one cr nore qrouos of physr.cians, oE;.euized
on 1 gcoup practice oE intlividual ?Eactice basis.
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Sec- 12. HeaIth serrices shall reau cLinically
related seEvices, includiug but Dct limited to
iiagDCstic, treat-ment, or rebabilitative services, lnd
includes alcohol, drug abuse, and nental healt-\ services.

Sec. 13- institut-ionaI health services shalL
Dea! health servi.ces prcvided in cE tbrouqh Sealth care
facilir-ies or healtb !aintenalce or?lnizatiolls aDd
itrcludes i-he eotities iD cr thrcugh vhich such serrices
are Provj,ded.

Sec. 1+. l€alth sysleos agency shall neaD
gublic or pci"ate acopEofit ageocy vhich oeets
requiEements cf ?.L. 93-64',1 ,42, u.S.C., sectioa 30ck
seq., anC chich has 5een, officialLy ilesiguated as
health systeos agency.

a
the
et

a

Sec- 1 5- ilooe health agelicy shali nelD atl
orga:rization rhich offers a prograo of tuo cr noEe health
services iD a :lient r s residence cr .theE cco!unity
set-tj-ng tc ?eople cf aIl ages. such seEvices day include
physician ssEvices, rrrrsi-49 ser"ices, pb ysical tbeEapy
ser"ices, occupational thecapy services, spe€ch pathology
servi-ces, hone health aicl-hcmenaker services, nedicallv
rei-ateC socr.al services, lutrition counseling seE?ices,
laboratoEy services, aoal oedlcal su-oPlies al:d equipoettt.

Sec. 16. Hospital sha11 oean an instit'rtion oE
facility vh!ch is priilarily engageal ia ProvidiDg to
iopalieEts, by or uDder the suPeEvision of physiciaas,
lliagnostic sercices and theraPeutic seEvices :oE flealical
dilgncsi,s, tieai-:rent, aad cace cf injuEed, dis3,bled, or
si,ck gersons, f,r Eehabilitation services foE the
rehabilitation of iorrured. di"sabled, or si.ck gersons, but
Coes Dot incLude psychiatEic aud tuberculosis hosPitals-

Sec. 17. Psychiltric hospital shaIl nean a!
instj,tutic! or faci.lity r:ich is pri.larily eDgaged i!
pEcailing to in-oatients, by oE ulder the supervisioo of a
ghvsiciaa, psychiatric seEvj.ces 2oc the diEEuosis and
treatoetrt oi lentally i1l persoos.

sec. 1 3- Tuberculosis
iDstitutiox or :acilj.t'i "hichprovidiag to iDgatients, by or
physiciaD, ledical services
treatEent of tuberculosis.

hospital sha11 i!eatr a.n
is grinarill eugaged i!
utlaler the suoervisicu of a
for the ,liagnosis aud

Sec- 19. fnterEediate caEe :1ci-Iity shall ueau
an !nstitution or facilit? rhi-cb Provides, on a regular
basis, heai:h rellted caEe 1nd seEvices to individuals
Bho do not require t-he Cegcee 1f care and tEeatEe!t rhich
a hospital or skilled ouEsiug facilir'-y is designed tc
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)Eovi,le, bu.- rh.), bectuse rf r-reiE neotli cr ehTsiciL
crxdition, re,:rtrr.l:lelLth c:l.rted cara aod serTrces 1)oye
tl.e niniDuu .i-eveI ci rJor aol oo rr 1.

Sec. 2C. Obligation shali rer.ir !.cy enfoccetble
ccntract rhich !s entered .:"1tc fcc the coDstruction,.lcqrrisi|.icn, lease, or perra:1--nt fiIrncin,] Df I :agital
asset- ! ccntErc: shaLi 5e ccnsiJere.l eniorceaole yhel
aIi o: the cooCiLions cutline-l in srrch cont=act shall beaet. An optioa tJ 3urchase or :ease rhlch is rot 5iDdiog
sbaL] not lre considered aa obligatioo.

Sec- 21. Tc offer shaII ree.n, ,her useii in
connection with herlth services, i-h3t the health caEe
facility oc health :!aintesance orginizatiorl t elis itself
out 1s capable cf :ro'riiir.g, )r as havi,iq the xeaos for
the provi.s:.on r:, s?ecif:ed healfh servj,ces.

Sec- 22. Pe.son sh.trl1 :edn an r-oCividual. a
trus'- cr est,lt-e, 1!art:letshr?, r lcr-JcEatioo, incluCirg
rssocj-acicns, l"ir'- stfck aorEt:iles, alJ. if,suraSce
ccnp.rnies, 1 s:1ie, rr a golit-ic:L subCi'/isiDi .t
iastaure:rtalicy, io:lulia3 a :uni-cicrI Joc.rcraticn, cf r
star.e-

Sec. 23. Iffected Dersons shaII include tbe
person vho crcpcseC a pro;ect, rlensecs of the public rho
are f-c )e served 5y the :rc:csed ,ocoject, ;ealth clre
facilities LccatcC ia tre secvice aEea ahi:5 -ocoviieservices sinilar t-o thcse bei:lq -oE)poseC, heai:h caEe
facilit:.es rhich srior t3 the subEission c! the
apglicatioD for I certi:ic.tte c1 ieed have :cEntIiy
in.licaLeJ aD i:rrenticr ic ar3ri,.ie such si:iIaE seE"ices
in the !uti.rre, eii-her thrtru35 aiogting t:l:o or !ilia; I
letter o: incent, r5e beal.Eh systens ageacy yhich is
resoonsible foc tl".e area in rhiia the lpclicatioa
oEig:-Dates, atrC ccnr-iluous herlth svstens .r3eocies.

Sec. 2l . 5kilIeC oursin.l ie,::,LitI si.11I nean rtr
rnitit-utico or !rcilityr or r 1i.:-. inct- rarf- of 1o
instit'rti.ln or ir:iIitr z:i:h is :rirarily etr.lrged io
groviiin; r-o ilcat-ients sklile I nursir; :tie tnri celtted
;arvlces :ri oi!ieirr-s r\c :elrire teliJr:,:r arrsif,l JlrJ
;r rehebiirtrticn serT::es icr t:c :eirrbiliiar-i:o Jf
i:;ure:, iisrcLel, or s!;< r:rsJis.

Sec. 25- 5i-ate rerlth pLrnnirJ rf,.l feveLcorent
rlencI;:.fLi aeax tle sir,lL,l itrt;r i:rii5 pi,rrninq tal
le'/elc)relt r/Ier):/ leiiJntrr-e,l ':ller ?.;. 9l-641, {2.I .S.C., sect-rrn.]),)k et. :e.{., rti the Deplr:reot- of
Herl-th is ler"b/ iesi lnite,j ls -;urih i.l"ocy.
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5ec- 26- / 5t-ateviJe health coocciaati.!g council
shalL !eatr:he Do,]? a.DP,)iar-ed by the Governoc ?hich reets
t:e requirenen*.s under sectitra 152'! )i P,L- 93-611 1, u2
'J.s-c., secti3n lo0m-1.

Sec- 21 - SubstantiaL a:f i ccntinuio-l
shall uean:

?r cg r ess

cf i-he

actual

- (1) Exoeqditure of
agproYed caPital exPenCiture;

trentY -:er ceni-

excavatioD or
construc

coImencenent o:
2i a €acility; or

ne9 serv
3) corrir-:!etrt c! sta:f req,rired tc .srovj.ie tbe

2)
i- on

(
i
5€c. 29. substantiaL chanae in health service

shall oea! the cf:erirg of r healt-h service rLich vas lot
cr-feEed on a regula! basis in or lhrough a heal'-h care
facilit-y oE healt-h aainteLarce or?anizatisn rithin the
trelve roni-f, geEiad.orior to the ti.ile the services voulC
be offered.

sec. 29. After the cperatiue iate of |-his act,
all applicai-iors subBitted uBJer this act or UDJeE the
P.L. 92-503, section ,l122 capital expe!diture -Drograashali be reviered uDdeE a single unified ieviee Prccess.
The rules, re,lu:aticos, apPticatico, and gEocess
<Iescriberl in i-\is acc shaII also be ,rsed by the
departaent to goyecn and adriaister the P.L. 92-603'
sectior l l 22 capti-al 2x?enf,ilure grcarar. The sixgle
unj.:i.eC rev:.eu ?rccess shalL Eesult iD a decisLoE chich
shall ccIst]-tute the Cetetninatio! o: the CeDartEent f.E
lhe P.I. 92-503, secti.on 1 1 22 cagital exPend,ii-ure reviev
aDd fcE the certi:iaate of leed reviev'

Sec. 30. ifter the cPeEative date of r-his 1ct,
oo persoD, incl-uding persols actillg jor or cn behalf of a
heait-h care facility, shall engage in aay of the
fcllourng rcti'/ities sithout havisg first applied for aoj
recerved the lecessary ceEti€lcate o: :leed:

(1) The c2nstEuctico, itcorrisir-ioa, )E lease tf a
health care eacility. The ?Ec?osed Iease, ecqursit-ion,
oc luEchase of atr existiog health care :aciIi+-y shall be
subject tf, this subdivision unless:

(a) The rcluisit-ior of tl'.e !aciLi!
judicial sale grrrsuant t-o fore.Iosure o: t
collectioo:f a,lebt securel bY the facili
..he faciii.ty a;isi!g by t\e oPeratioir
subseq,reot sa.Le ,)r Iease cf the:aciL.:.t? b
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le:id.er rr IienhoileE uhc 5as lurchised the ficil::-7 ar- i
jucilcial saLe; oc

(b) The rc?uisitir:r ri r-!e:]:iIity:s a transfeE
rf oroership occrrrilj b1 rslscn o: the lcath ci Ehe
)vrer f,r ?ert l{ner t-heEaff, and the !ra.nsfeEecs fre the
oynerr s heics, ara ?eEsans lesil:laLeC i;: the ,lHnerrs
probatel uilL or trust a?reenent, f,c 3.ce jol-nt i:en.L!ts
ii tS i-be ocuerca the t itle irstrureai;

(2) 0ff.cing a uec irstitutional hea It \ secvice;

an inst-itutional( l) A substanti.al chaDge
hea.Lth secvice;

tc

(4) I change ir bed capacity of t hellt\
facilitT cE be^Ith Baintenance orTanization
incEeases i.he tctai nunber of beds or EeCist-Eibutes
3i!ooq vaiicIs categocies oc relccate beds !rcu
.ohysicai ErcilitT cr site tr lootheE by roEe than
beds cc ncrs tbaD ten ?eE celr!- of lctai 5e.i
vhic\evea is Iess, cver a +-"o-year periJii:

CAEE
uh ich

beds
coe
leu

c3Pacj.t7,

(5) ArY
on behaif of a
crganization in
nade:

exDen
herlth

ditrrf,e ,r cbl-igat io:r iac'Jrred by cE
ca;e E.ecili!y or health nai.nteaaoce

c:- oae hulCred thausa:rd ioilarse_tcess

(a) in ?repara:ion foE the cfierinE or,levelogiag
,rf a neu instii-iriicDal \ellt:r service, ro pregaration for
i:rit-iati-ng a substantia! chaa.Ie in 1n exis:irl health
.;ervi-ce. cr any arrangeae:lt- fr cJnnitmeot :aie ior
financinq t:e cilerirg rr Cerelopten. of su:h ::ev oc
subst-f,nr-lf,I1y chanqed heaLth service. :xpef, lit-ures io
.oreprrr.tion :)a !--he offeriitg cf a ret institutiloil
Leaith service sha iL include expeliitures ior
lrchitectuEai. lesigns, ?Idrs. rorkinl lrarirls, rr.I
soecificlticns, bur- shaII not incl-uCe excenditures foE
grel-ilinarT ,olaas, studies, anl surveys cr site
lcquisitron;

(c) For the 3uEcaase, acqrrisir ioD, oE laase oE
cl inical equ ipnext; cr

(c) For the acquisrticn of a :a-oitaI asset. 8oE
the purgose cf this srtbdivi.sicn a capital asset shall
nean ary propertr rhich rili be deprecitcec fcr a period
exceeiliog tyelve nooths usi.Dg 3enerally accepted
accountiog procedrrres; or

(5) ADY c1P
facility ovec ooe h
sucdivj.sioos ( 1) +-o

itai ex
undred 1:

(5) of
?enditure by
housand dollars
this s3ct- ion.

hea.Lth care
not covered bv

-5-
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Sec. 3 1. Thj.s act sball not a?ply +-o the
offices cperate.l solell as gart of the gEivate oedical
practice cE an inCeoendent grrctiticner, sart-neEshiP, or
Drcfessicoal ccr?oratioo if such offi.ces d3 1ot ioclude
clinical egrlipBeot :or the Prr'risic:r of renal dialTsis
theEapy, radiation therlpy euploying legavoltaqe
radiation equigmeot foc diaguostic or theEap€utic
treatlent, ronpIterizel tcriogcaphy scanninS, I scaoneE
and autooat!c filo -orocessor used ie nuclear medicine,
ultrasouDti equi-DreEt for ,liagnostic or tbeEl-Deutic
tEeatoent, helrt oE Iung bypass units, oE criticai care
Eerote :[cni]-rrir? units. the depart[ent aay reccmnend to
the Legislature thi.t otber clinical equipneut be iDcluded
as equipoent rhich such clfices shall not acquire if the
erpenlit!re fcr such equipnent rould be in excess of one
huadred thousand lollars and the equipment is the kind
rh ich is -ori.rarily used :cr inpatient or cutPatieDt
hospital care. The sp.cification cf such cliaical
equi?oeoL by the Cegartreot shall be subjeci- to the
EuleEaki:rg ?rcceiures, iDcluding the aotice ard heaEiDg
pE.celluEes, ,J:rieE Chagter 94, artic13 9. The alepe'rtrent
shall aD:ruaIIy, on )E before January 1, file the
recoomeudations it propcses under Lhis section cith the
CLerk cf the Legislature. If uo recomilendaticn is nade r
statoaent |-o that ef:ect shaII be filed cith the clerk.
tfter the opecative date of t\is 1ct, ao persoo shalL
engage iD t.:e ?urchase, acquisitioo, cr !.ease of cliaical
eguipoeot iient!:ied io this sectico, vhich rould be
locateC ir the St.ate of llebraska, uithout having first
applied for aDd ceceived the necessary certificate of
need, vhen the e,(gendituce foE sucb cliaical equiPaeDt
roulil be in excess of one huodred thousaud JoIlars.

sec. 32. No ?eEsoa shall diviCe a project tc
avoiil the reguirenents of this ac!.

sec. J3. ,heD any PersoD acquiEes, unler a
Iease oE ccaparable acEangeneat or thrcugh donation, (1)
any health tlEe :3ciiity cE part thereof, (2) equiPseot
fcr a facility, cE (3) clinical equipEent vhich rould
have been subject to this 1ct had it beeo Purchased, such
acquisition shall be subject to this act.

Sec. 34. The 3.e?artoetrt Bay raivg the
procedures of the forral reviev requireoents prescribed
in this act and substitute a ncosubstantive reviev for
pEoJects Eeeting the conditions itlentified in sectioa l5
of this act. All requests fcr such nc!substa!i-i're revier
status 5I the r?plica:rt shall be nade in rEiting to the
aieoartilent. The lepartEent, 1:t-er csosultitiorl Yith the
appropEiat-e health systeEs aEeocy, shal-I rake a
deterrinati.cn rithin fiEteen days aftec receipt cf the
sEilten reguest:or aonsubstant-ive reviee status. The
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Cepartrc!t shaIL adopt ar rcbreviatec form frr subnitt:n?
a request !cr aonsubstanti,/e :e'ri3s s+-atus. Procedures
to ie iolLoueC :.r f,cnsubstantive reviey s5a ll 5e
establisheC by t-he depa.c'-nent. :he iepnrtuent shrLl
issue or decli-re to issue a cectifi-cate of need o! aIl
pcojects nssi,]neC ronsubsta:ri ive re'rier staEus yithin
:ifteet Cays of :-his leternixaticn. Ia a -oroject is
rlenied noosubstanti'/e reviev st-atus or !s lenied a
certificate of reed fcll,oriog a nlnsubstaDtive reviev,
the 199licant ilay appl? unCer the sEccedures cf the
fcrnal Eevier requirements ,f this act.

Sec- l5- A pr.ject rhich r-s ietercireJ
sub iecl. t-c revi:r nay :e assij:ad nors,rbst rntive
status iI it i-s for:

tc be
re', iec

( 1) Cr?itaL exeeriit rae Trrjects n3cessary to
anable tl'.e heaLiS care:rcrli-t'j to lchieve or raintaio
ccnpiirrce zith iederlL, sl:1te, or c|-\er rcrrr:rj-.rte
:odyts ii:ersing, ceEti:ictrt-irn, rccre,liiLtion, or sefery
reqf,irenents:

l2) Caritel ex;erdi-,ur+ prrjects "hict .1re
Eeqrri-red to:enecI aa eoerJencJ .;itf,atlon ietectel ao:
!ore thar th!rt-y lars prior 1--c rhe re.lu,lst :ci f
loosubs::acr;e revier Leter:i-eation ano rhicr tf,:err3ns
r,h"e safer-y of ?at-ieris or tf,e abili.ty cf the faciL:t-7 to
renaia in operatr"cn;

(l) ReDiacereDl cf cL.:-:icaI ?:lui-Dnent uith
eaui?rent o: sini.Lar ca-rabil-ity i: the equ:prent- is
iocl:Jed :il the :rcrl-:t7rs rrourL :r::-:r! ":()end!:rtrebudlet or ?:trx, i:- tne 1?pi:ctrot lenor:;trf,!-es ilt: t\ere
is roz anl riLI coxti-tLle to be r rr:ei ir r-ae rrerlcb,
servl:e ::ea 5cr i 5e carttlmeDt be::l re?llce,l; )r

(1) Any rcluisiticn, iru;ctri.f,r, lr Lelse )i t
heilth care frci.LitT eric:, 1:ter t:re cxl.riaariJn r: tre
r?cl-j-catio:, ircl':iixl tl..e :!rrnci-rl rir-trenencs 1nl t-\e
propcsed ccnt-ract- 5or,:qsgltse or I:ase, Tives evilence
that the ircrea-..e r:1:1e:t1l casts !asIll-in? :rcr th;
lcquisition,
r-he ?eroi the

3ef,l-

crecareC 5v tie rrnited 5ca--es lerar::lent of C)arer:e,
Sure.lu of C3nsus.

Sec. 16. lle jelartxext, ai:cr caasrtiiif,J rith
tf,e :erIth slsr"ns r.7e:ci-e-; rci tcci)f,ritt-e ;r,/e:traett.tL
1?excies rnd i::ecte,.j. ?ersons, :;hrlI :7 re.luIati:n:

(l) ?rescri.3e the:)rr t.) 5e,lse,l. rn:.ep-'rir,_: ftr
ceai-iiic3r-e.; f,: tee(l li],l ior .loDItrrtl acr rerertL,

'raLrre ci 'lev CrDStrucr-iot ?,tt tr ?Ilce lrle:<
?!rrclri9, or L:as: sallL:l,t:e Jrplter:h1rr:tcrgase in r:-e pravj,3us r-aelya-roittr :e:ir11
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Eodi:icatj.ca, or anendnent of such certlficates. The
Ce?artnent !aI n3t Eequire j-n:ortratioD'JnCer |'his section
yhich is oot prescrihed 1nd gublisbed as beiag requ].reC
inf oruatio:r;

12) PrescEibe the
application uust cont-ain
consiCered complete foE r.he

(
for Dotif
to revier

PUTPOSeS O

492

infcrnatiotr 3Dal daI-a
fcr tbe rpplication to
purFoses of Eevieu;

an
be

3) PEescribe the foril, conten'-, and ProceduEeication of iateDt to file an ap-olicaticn subject
ulder this act:

. (4) DescEibe and clarif
to be follcred in t-he revieu o
rules ancl prtceCures shal-l-

the rules and orcce,lures
agglicaticu. Such

each

s fEom the date
e reasoos for igs
reference tc the

v
f
be issued rith

application fcra; aaC

(5) Establish criteEia foE Aeter:niniag eher i+-
shall not be leasible to cooDlete the reeieu o: alt
applicatioo fcr a certi:icate of oe€,i rithiD ninety'lays,
as prcvid€C r:ader section 38 cf this act- I: i,he
departnent deteEIlines l.hat these ccir-eria ha'/e beeo oet
for a particullr pEoject, tbe revier shall be extended
for a period not tc exce€d sixty daIS yith the coosent cf
the applj.cant. lffecte'.i.oarties shall be rct:.fieC of anv
extensions to the de:.iberetion of a certificate oi aeed
a.o Plica t ion .

5ec. 37. AD applicatioD foc a certificate cf
:reetl shall be !iled Joinr-Iy uith the SePaEtEeot and. the
apptoPrj.ate heaLth s?steEs agencY.

sec- 38. (1) The departneo.t shall have fift€eu
days froo the date +-he aPPLicatioa is recei-ved to
deterai.-re if the ap?Iicatico j.s coEplete for the.surPoses
of revier, as pEcvrCed ucaer s'rbdivisioD (2) of sectj.cD
35 of this act. This ceterli.natio! shall be nade io
consultation rith the appropriate health systeDs a?ency.
The alepar+-nent Iay finai that an aPplicat-icn is i!coEPIets
vben a question on the appli.cation fcro has Dot been
ansveced in rhole or in part, has been ansrered in a
oanDer that Coes not fairly neet tlle questicn addressed
oE does not- incLude atr-achaents of s,.tpporting d.ocuoeDts
Decessary tc corplete the ans(eE- If the departEent
deterri!es that an application is incooplete, it shall
ootify the rgpllcant rithiu fifteen Ca
the application is receieed, sttt.ir,g t-

aleterEiDation of iDconpleteness, u ith
v
A

particulaE ?uestions for rhich a deficiency is noted-

(21 If |-he aDplicalion is ccnplete fcr tre
f reviev as it Yas subIitted,

-9-
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sirall" trake i:s d.eterni-aatiox {itbin
date the a?glicatico vas receLved.

LBIl2

n:net'/ Jtls of the

(l) ff the rppLicaticn is if,conpiete :or the
?ur,ooses of reviez, the ,f epartment shall- rake its
deterininatioo ritlin ninety Cays of the date the
apglication ras recei-ved, aot ccun:ing the Cays chich
elapse beL?een i-he iate the C.epartnent notifies the
applicaltt that- the applicat;-on is iucorplete and the date
the departrent receives the ad :tional iafornation rhich
ccoDletes Lhe appl-icaticn fcr the puEposes or reviec.

Sec- 39- The apprcpEiate health systens ageDcy
shall resiev each alDlicatiotr :or 1 cerr.-ificate oE ileed
ia accordance uit-h crir-eria estabiished under sections 52
to 55 of this act aDd for coDsistency uith l-oca11y
iieveLoged plans and stand.arCs yiich irare beetr li.cpted by
the respective beaith sfst-ems agency. Ihe age:1cy shall-
submit its urittec conuents therecn to the departren:
uir.hin sixt-y da'/s t:teE receiDt of a conplete
a.oplication. Tb.e ccanents rav include a reccnneodrticn
to ap-DEove the ap?l-ication uilbout nodi::caticns, tc
appEove the applicati-cn subject to s?eci:iei
xodificaticos, or to reject t-lie :.oglication. Suggested
rodifications, if atrI, sbaII :elate directly *-c the
project uoCer rev:e*-

Sec. 40- The appEcgriate heaith sysr-ens ].gelcy
sha.L1, lurleg t5e course of its revieH, 3rcviJ.e aD
opoortunj-ty for a public treeting lt ehi-c5 inteEested
persons nay itrtroduce t-estinonv aDd exjlitrits-

Sec. q 1- ADy affected ?ersoil ray file rEitten
connents and exhibits crlcarning :. cc:posal unCer revi-ecyi th the aoorocciate healt! syste!ls a,lency ,.n,1 the
,ieoaEt$ent pricr to or during the public neetiaq heIaIpursuaIIi to sec'-i-on q0 of thi-s 1cf-.

sec- 4;. TheEe is haceby createii a Cer|-ificate
of Need -{dvisori- Connittee coDsisting of live renbers to
!e appoiDted by the coveEnor. One rerber shaii be
1g-Dointed bI tle CcvecDor !Ecn a i:.st suboitted. by each
healtL systeos agency board in ilebEaska e.!C tHo ieinbeEs
shall be a9poitr*-ed b'/ t-he coveE!or, :ach list subnitted
by a heai-Lh syste$s agencv board shail coDtain the taues
of at least lhree indi-viduaLs uhc :esile yithi:t t.he
health systers a.gencvrs are3, are cesi.lents of the SLate
of llebraski., and. are not )roviiers cf heal-th caae. Such
.oersons DaI be nerbecs )f the boarC of di:eclors oE of
aoy standing committee ca t-he health systers a?eocy. Fori:he Durcose o: this section, provitlei of heaLth ca!e
shall be ilefired accorCing tc sect-icn 1531 o2 ?.L.
93-641, 42 I;.S.C., section l0Cn (3). One lenber

- I l)-
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appoiDteC by the coverroE shali be a physiciln iicensed
to gEactj-ce oedici!]e aEd su!gery PuEsua;rr- to sections
71-1.102 t-o 71-1,107, Beissue ReviseC Statutes of
Nebraska, 19.13, and one meober shaIl be chief executj-ve
of a hospital li.censed in Nebraska rruder secticns 71-201?
to 11-2029, Feissue Revised Statlrtes of :Iebraska.'l 943-

Sec. 41. Ietrbers of the certificata of Need
IJvisory cJ6nit-tee sball serve foE terns )f three Ie1Es,
except !hat, cf the rerbers first aP-)ointed, tvo shall
serve for 3. teln cf one year, t"o for a tera of tYo
years. ald one fcr a term of !-hEee years. .{s the terDs
of the init:al aooointees exPlre, succeedint appoiatments
shall be trade ia the s3me aaDner as the origr-nal
appointnents are nade ard succeed:.n? aPPointees s:13II
have the sane qualificatioos as their PreCecessors. A!
ildiviCual agprinted to:iil a vacancY, occurring ot|.er
than by tbe erpiration cf a tero of office, shaII be
aggointed for the uaexoired tecD of the lember such
inCividual succeeds. l.lo in,lividual uay serve rore thaD
tro coosecutive terns-

Sec. 44. The oeEbers f,f the Certificate of )leed
Iilvisorl' connir-tee Iay collectively a,lvise the )ePart:nent-
ot IeaIt-h on each certi:i.ate of lreed 1??licatiol-
!ajority aDti DinoEity cpidi.cns nay be subritted tc the
degartoent- l!enbers of the Certificate of Yeed [dvj.sory
ccEtrittee shall have 3ccess ta any infornat-ion subnitted
for a certificate of need a?plicaticn fj.Ied cith the
DepaEtixeat cf aeaLth.

sec. q5. Ienbers of the certificate cf l{eed
AdvisoEy coDEittee shall be reiabursed foc their actual
aod necessarT exDenses ,ro the saae basis ald subject tc
the same condit-ions as ororidel under section 94-306. .11,
Revised Stat-utes s'lp?lenent, I978, fcr full-tine state
engloYees.

sec. ll6. The departrent shaIl, except as
pEovideC in secticn 47 of. this aQr. t ( 1) issue a
certificate of need uith oE rithout any sPecifieC
oddif:.catioDs oE (2) reject the applicaticD rithin thirty
Cays after receiviog the coilrents ctr the applica'ti,on fEon
the hea.l,th syst-els a?ency, or rithin the !j.me period
provided urder se.tions 36 end 38 of t-his act, eYen i.f
the heal'.b s'JSlens ageacy fails to comPlete a
reco&Eendaticn.

sec. t17. The depar+-nent shal,l issue or
to issue a certiiicate tf xeed thiEt
notifj.caticn cf findings has beeu given, i
been nade unCeE secti.on 59 of this act.

v ,1ays

nay promulqat-e by regulatiJn crit-eria by

_ 1 1-

no ap
d.e

,.lecI ine
aft.er

peal has
?artDerthich a
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certifi-cate of aeel:2r clnt-esteJ cases riLI ie vithhell
:or r-h iatf ays to oernit 1 relues: irr r ,r-earinl F.oE

reco:siierr*-ion, as :;ovile.j rn.1ec iecticn 50 oF- thr.s

Sec. li. The 13c1!t.reot- sh1Ll, rir-biI i!:teen
rlevs rfter it r?grlves lr reject-r ao lpeiicatiJn uoicc
sectioo J{) c'. t5is 1ct-, or.)vile ie eritinq tl the
rp"Liaanl, t-o:-he lpprDprr-ate helLt\ s/steBs agencT rnL,
Joon requ:st, '-o r::ec'-ed Derso:1s. the iinJiags 1nd
crilclusion-j cl rrrch i-r b,1 je j. its j,ecisi.n in:),uiing the
cri-teria Iiste,.1 !l sections 52 t1 55 o: i5ii rct-,rseC ry
tl'.e depa:t-rent rx !akirJ such r:e:i-;ion rn.l a letrj-Ied
statenert fi ttre r--a:i)ls f:r rn'1 irccl:istercT rith txe
?Eitf,"n :cn,!erts .ullri:ie,l lc l5e le?rrtiler'rt f,y r\e
rpgropriat-a relii-tr 57st.l1s r,laxal.

Sec. rl9- The certiaic'1te rf :eel:cell:e 71.1-if
loly:rc f Drc-"ct 1s iescri:ed ir lh,: a2glicati:n. :f
!:he:ggli-:e:: c:oceeJ-; l.D -ievelco r )allecl "l..ic: Lef,a!ts
:rcR t5e l-o?Ilaltior as rl?rrye,l , l-i.e si:lct:cns in
-iecr:1tras 51 '-) 71 )i t:ris act:hilI: rocL7.

Ser:. 5J. ADy af:ectei ?er:rJr faL :)E
clrsi: shoc:, ren,rest, ir rri'-inq, r ?,lbIic relr:nl

I ood
foc
I h3

eDartsent. A iequeslt -s5alL ce iee:el r,r ifye.i5frt,lord
ause if i: (1) rccscqrs .;ilar-:i:an:, reLevlnt
nforr,fl-ion not ore,ri,:rrsl-z ccnr;i.lcrei ,y t\e ief,lrtr-oet.
2) derooslrites tiiat r-aere 517e beeo;i;ri.:j-crnt -ri..Jes
a frctors rr ci:c]rst]'nccs reliel rc)n ir'/ tte laflrtnent-

i-o reachinq its lecisiln, or ( j) lLlnlnstrttes !!ar t:e
,le-iart:!ent htrs rater:-aLll iril-ed tt i:Il,:u its ldcatei.
?rcce,lures :: re:.c:i:l it; lecisitt. i-,rcr fer,:est rust
5e recei?eJ:y the leDl:life:lt- ritiLi t:irt7:la'/s ct tle
:rte the:eD,trtae!t i:sues i!:s !intl- iecisio: 1x,1 iileyritten f inl::ls rli ccrcl.usi )ns )x ,{iri-c\ :t 31ses Lrs
lecisi >o. Srrc: :earinJs sh ril .:rs:eice r;:lLf, '-:".r!:t71i'rs cE :re :ecei:t c:- such r:.Iue;|-- :he lef,a:tretrt- nty
oronrlllate Jy reaulation LLe rrlce.iurts f:r sucf, l
hearin I :o; reccasideration. :\e ier.:rt-:ent sheLl

rlr)cses lr reconsr-1erl:ion rI th: :e:isr:n :ip
.i

i
(
i

?cf,vi.l.c. ie er:rt L;re, lt,s leci:ioi rn1 r.h(: f ln.l:-;
ccnclusr:ns.tr vhich ir- 5asel its 1e,ti-;toa, ixc::r-i
criteri: Lrsrej in section:; l2 i-c 55 )f this tct,
t"h irty JeTs :f ter ccrclusion ,l: +-hL. \e.1!it l.

?S
r-. Jrit

1n,l
.. he
h:-o

s€c- 5 l. "lhe feoaEtrent sh,rIL, by rules anJ
r"gf,Lrt.:-cI]s, i,1.Dr-, Drtrru]- lar-e, lnl utiLi:e. tS
lpDrocriat.e, :caci-:i: crrt-err r i:r c:niiuc:inl i.t-s :evievs
urCer this:c--. ilc)-rjirq r\a crLj:errtr prcviJeC rt:rler
s.ct-i.)ns i: t.) -r1 J: txis r:t.
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Sec. 52. The derartDent shall, by rules and
regulations, Drovide criteria for:

(1) Ihe reiatiooship of the health services bei-ng
revieved to the lpplicalrle health systerDs pLaD.1nC annual
ioplenentation plrn adopted under section 1511 (b) (2) aDd
(l), cf P.L. 9J-5ri1, +2 .1 -5.C., sectico 100 1-2(b) (2)
and (3), if such plans are ou !i1e rith t-he Secretlry of
State;

(2)
revieced. to
1524 (c) (2) (
30CD-l (
adopted

c) (2

Th
rh

r)
)(A

e relationship of the health. services being
e state heaLth plan adoptec under sect ion
ot P.1. 93-641, q2 U.S.C-, s€ction

) and to the stat€ uedical gaciii,:ies pI1n.
section 1503 of ?.L. 93-5[1, +2 rJ-S.C.,

to |-he
Pec s on

unoer
sectlcn 300o-2. The departsert oay incorgorate 1s -Dart.of its rules eDil cegul,ations adopted ?ursuant to Chaot€r
84, art:.cle 9, any Dart of such plans; aail

(3) The Eelationship cf servi:es revieced
long range developnent .olan, if anY, of the
grovicing or orooosilg the services.

Sec. 53. The departrent sh:1.I, by rul,es rnC
regulatioIs, ?roviCe crit:eria for:

(1) The need that the pogulatiou served oE to be
served by t!:e services has fcr the services;

(2) fhe availability cf less costly or ooEe
effective nlternative nethcds foE providj.nq the services:
aod

feasi.bil
iogact o
providin
i.nstitut

(3
it
f.
sio

) The imEediate
y o! the DroposaI,
the prcposal cn the
health services by
IaI helIt:: service.

lnd loog
veII

cost s of
the peEsoo

terE f:nancial
as the pcobable
aD al chaEges Eor
proposing the iev

Sec.
regulltj.ons,

5'r. The dePaEtreot sha11, by
pEcvida cEit.eE:a !or:

rules and

(1) The rel,ationship ): the services proposed tc
be pEovided to the exrsting health clre systen of the
acea in vhich the services are proposed to be prrvi.led;

(2) The availability cf resources, ircluCing, but
uot lioiled to, heal|-h Eanpoeer, naIage:rent cersounel,
atrC funds for capital rnd operlting oeeds tcc the
provisioa of the servj.ces.:rogoseC to be ?rcvided aqd the
availabiJ-ity of alternati.ve uses of t.hose Eesources for
the pEovision of other bealth. servi,ces; and

- 1i-
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{l) The LeIa',ilnship, including
crxatrizaticilrl relaticnship, c! +-he he]'iih services
3roviie.1 to:loci-lIlrY cr suDocrt services.

ihe

sec. 5!. lhe d.eplrtrenl saril, b't iul,es ^odregulatio:ts, :r>vi:e c::ter:r :tr:

( 1) Special needs and circunstances of those
entitj.es shj.ch provj-de a substantia.L portion of their
services or resources, cr both, tc individuals Eot
residing j.n che health seEVice area in Hhich |.h.e eDtities
1re locate,l or in aCl-acent aealth service aEeas- Such
entities nay incLude nedical- and other heal:h pEotessions
sclools, nuLrilisci!lirary cli-nics, ard specialty
centers;

(2) The s-Decial neeCs and. ciEcurstarces of health
rairteaance crganizations:oE chicb assistarce xay be
p=cvided u:rd€! Title xIII of tbe public heallh services
ac+., q2 U-5.C-, sect-ion 300e et seq. Such needs aEd
circurstances shal,.L inclurle i-h€ neeCs of and ccsts to
renbers anJ prclected nembers )f +-he ireallh rf,ir.lenrrce
orgaDizaticns in cbt3'ining healt-h services and lhe
potetrtial for a reductj,on in the use 3g iapati-eDt caEe in
the camnunit-y lbrDrrgh 1D exteasico of pEeventive health
services and the nrovis:"on of noce svsteflatic aod
ccmPrehensive 5e rlth se:'rices;

(3) The special needs an(l circunstlnces of
biomedical and behavioral researcL -oE.t-ecls chich are
designed to::leet l uat-ionaL neeC atrC for vnich ioca.l-
ccnditicr-s cffer s?eciaI advantages; and

(4) In i-he case of 1 ccnstruction Droleci-, |,he
ccsts r.ni iiietrcj; ci ihe proi,csed ccnstructitrn, ircl-udinq
tne ccsts tnJ rethods of :roviJing energ]', tnd the
?rcbable i,nDact 3f the cons:fuiL:on Droiect !e?ieyed cx
the crsts cf o:::viiir.g :eal:h services !y lre secsoo
croposing t-he constiuctiJn ?rl,recl.

Sec. 76. 9ach heal-+h s'lstems agencl sLaii idogt
.rn,i utiliza as acDrcDriate sceci,!ic criterla for
condtrctj.ng i.--s revieus rrnder lhis act. ircLrJi:rq, bIt not
iimit-ed to, ri-e criteria s;eciiied in sectio:rs 52 lc 55
of this act.

Sec. 5'7- rll
laorrixeir- 35aiI'li;r-ia
'1reas 3s defineii by
vlriable standar:1s
nost ap-orogEiat e
service area.

cEiteria estac]-ished by the
i-sh bet-veer ru;al and rrcban

Po ?uaili
tion deosj'ty
trefi'- the ,ie

ilealth care systen

tc the extant Ehal
velopnert. oi the

:cr t-he health

- 14-
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5ec. 58. Before issuirg a. certifi.cate cf need,
the d.epart-ment shaIl consider, in accordance rrith the
appEopEiate cEiteria cf secti.ns 52 to 55 of this act,
the nee.l :-or ( 1) health care facilities, (2) services
Eelated to health care facili-ties, anal (3) cliaical
equipment as prDjected in various state plans creparad
annuallT by healtb s"steDs agenc:es and s+-ate ageacies,
incJ.udir:9, hut not liaiteC lo, the nedica.l, facilities
construction and modernizaticn progEan, rleotal health
centers pIan, pEograms for :acilr-ties aod services foE
the nentally retlEdeC, Eehabilj.tation serqices proqraE,
the alcoholic and drug abuse programs, and special
studies, suEveys, and !nfornat:-on.

Sec- 59. The legarr-neDt s'i:aIl proouLgat€ rules
a!d regula.-ions establish:.ng procedures by rhich aDy
person apgl-ying for n aer, aodified, cr arended
certi:i.ate of need or a reaith systeas tgexcy nay appeal
a finaL decision by the ,fepart-[ert- The Dcoced,ures shall
comply ,it)- ChapteE a,+, article 9, and shali include aD
opportunity for lpgea). to an appel).ate boar,i.

sec. 5C- :here is herebl created a certifi.cate
of Need Appeal ?aiel consisti!g of nine Eenbers to be
appoirted by the Goverror. ThEee oetrbers shall be
appointed !ron each congressi.olal dis*,-rict as such
districts exist on the cpeEative Cate of this 1ct- Tro
persons from each congressj.onal disi-Eici- shaLl be ?eEsoDsrho are not.!ro'/1ders cf health care and one:erson shal,l
be a pEovider oE healtb care. lor the pur.oose of this
sectj-on, provider of health care sha]-l be defined
accordinq to section 1531 of P.L. 93-641, t:2 0.S.C.,
section JC0n (3) .

Sec. 61- :lenbers of t.he certif icate of :Ieed
Appeal PaneI shall serve for terms oi three Iears, exceDt
that, of the ne!rbers iirst apgointed., r,h:ee shall ser'/e
for a terE of cne 7ear, three icr a tern of tvo lears,
and thEee :or a tern of threej-nitial appoin+-3ents to t-he pane
designa'.e th.e te!r of office:-or
lach ccngressional district sha
appointed for oue year, one reEb
yedrs, and rne re$ber appointed fo
ter:ds of iritial appointees
appointoents shali be made in t-Le
origiaal appoinrmerts are aade nnd
shali have t I-,e sane qua lif icaticns
.ln indivi.duai a?pointed to fiIl
other thac by the exriration cf a
be apgointeii for :lre unexpired ter
individual succeed.s. !io ind:-v idua
tuo consecu:ive t-errs.

ears. Io nakiDg the
, the Goverrcr shall
ach nenber ag?oioted.
Ij, have ,na leuber
er aggointed fcr tvo
E tbree Iears. 1s t-he

ex oire, succeed ing
saoe nanner as tbe

succeeding apgointees
as their preJecessors-
a vacancy, occurring

ter,r cf cffi.ce, shall
n J: the rember such
I shaLl serve roEe than

Yi
e

- 15-
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sec- 62- :f an appeal is nade, nenbers of the
certificrte of lleeC Ag-DeaI ?anel shall elect frcn thcir
f,embers an agpeal board. cf five neEceis cho shall act
collectively as cire 1D?eLlare 5oard. ::r t-he a?geal. AlL
appeals boards shall have tro renbers vho are crevid.ers
of heai-ah cate and r-hree nenbers vho a.re to!: cEovideES of
l..eaIth caEe as,lefiled in sec!ion 60 of lli.s act.

5ec- 6l. I reoser cf the Ce!i-j.:icat-e of
AopeaL ?anel- s\ell:ot particj-Date ia 1nI acoer.l-
corrll involre a aon5L::t:f i-nterest.

Ieed
zr ich

Sec- 64. l,!elber: cf ,.he Certiii:tte .rf lleed
A??eal ?alei sirlil-:re:aiL r:er Lien of iif*-y lcLL:rs
i,trr each i1y actrallr .rn.1 necessariL? eaTegei il the
perfcEfance oa t,heji .lrt;-es rs neDberi; f! sLrch paseI :nd
shail ce reiobursel f:r their actrai rrl tlecessary
experrses on the sane iasLS an(1 suaj:cr to the slne
cacirlicns a^; rroviied un,ier secri:a 3-{-105.11, levlsed
S!rtutes 5u??Le.rexr-. 1111, :or f LrlL-tine sr-l.te enplcyecs-

ljec- 65. In an a.ogeal oa l decisiJn r-l .Lexy l
ce!:tiai:.rte r::leel, t-be "erson re.Iuesi:in:r !he ap-oeaI
si:,rlL bear:-he trrlriler oE prcviag taa1] tile ?roject xeets
!he criteril sDecif ied i"n- the yritf-er :i1,iirl; :f r,re
Cepartreai'rnier sect:)x qE cf this act. :a an apperl c!
a 1ecj.-si-oc to Jrlnt a ceEtiiicate ci nee,1 , :5e ,oerson
agpeal!ng thtrt'iecisioo shal-L bef,r the :urfer cf procf
tbat t,he :policatirn lces act r3ei 1--ae ap3IicabLe
criteria. The 1?-oeals sha.ll be ccnCucted ix L iratrner
Dresc:ired by the apDeaLs boaci pursufnr il 1ix.

5ec- 66- T!e f:-nlings of t,\e aoceal s:ril be
hase,i. rrpon t-he crraertr for revtec f,f ,ln lf,Diicati-cn f3r
a certifica:e of:eed est-a:iiixed cuEsurnf- t-c secticc5 52
to 55 o: t\:s trct. The :roeels boarl shrIl issue a final
"r!tteo 

je:isi,>a 1a:i:rirg fr ie,/ersi-i.l the ie!ertri:latr:n
of tb.e lepar'!:nenl: witrin fc;ty-fire leys 1fr-er the
heaLiDg lr::. Ths i:ldinqs, ccncl,tsi:ns, roi t5.e
lecisioas resLr iLleE :ror the hef,:irg :haLL, !c ihe exaenb
the ilet,ernintrtiJils rf t5e leparttre:1t 1re reverseC or
nodiii-eC/ con-5tr-iut-e the f,eterai-xat-i )ns oi !he
JeDaEtnect.

sec. 67. l\ rer, acrlif iel, o: aaenic,f
certifictrte c: ree,l r:; vali.i.:or a 3eriod ,;f Jle feir
:-rom the.ia:e cf issua:rce and shaLl- be reneye!i 1+. lre
eyDiff,tior o; srrch ?err1,i. flr onJ )c fore tires f3r
gerlo.is of uo tso .re vear, if eziience f: sf,bslinriaL r:rl
crDtiouir,I rrf?:ess orr:!e ?rDlect j.s sutn.j-tte:i ii t"i the
aDoIic:int Jemonstrates t c)snitlrert t.) ,5ltqitions f:r
tre :rr?r:ied. oEatect- rLtaj-t :\e 9{}--e:1sioD -:erioi. i}^e
deoartnent ray esl:f,bl-ish EeguLatiff,s

- lc-

to fssure tritelT
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compj.et-j-on of the prolect.
sec" 58. The degartruent- ray, in accordanc€ rith

the lars of the state governing injuuctions and. other
gEocess, Baintaio an action in the aaEe of the state
arainst any person undertaking a capital erpenditure os
!nstituting a ner irstitutional health service "it5outfirst having a valid certificat€ of need therefor or
against auy ?ersotr othervise iu violati-on of chis act-

sec. 69- (1) A license .r peEoit vhich has been
issued by t-he dep3.EtneE! pursuaDt to ahapter 7'1, article
20, ot any othec state statute to a bealth care facility
"hich eugaged iD tbe acr-ivities idetri-ified iB section 30
of this act'rithcut baving first cbtaineJ a cer'-!ficate
of need shaIl be subject to revocation or suspension-
Nothitrg contained in this section shall lirit lhe right-s
of appeal cf a hea-l.th care facilitl frcn such deci-sioo as
provided in chapter 71, article 20.

(2) I{o license oE pernit na? be issued, oc renered
by the departoeot pursuaDt to Chapter 7'1, article 2C, cr
aoy other state statute, nor oay axy type ct- apProval be
graDted to auy health care facility rhich engaged in r-he
activities indenr-ified in section 3C of this ac'. vithout
having first ob,taiEed a cerli:icate cf need.

Sec. l0- lDy geEson cho vi.olates this act by
developing oc offeEj.n? any cer iostitutioDal health
service {it!out firsr- obtairiag a certificate :f need as
requireC bv this act sbaIl, be quilty of a class Iv
misdeseanor. Each day of violation cf,nstitutes a
sepaEate offense. ?he iiagniiude of th€ vj.olation sh3Il
be the pEinaEy ccD'sideration io establishing ihe anouat
of tbe fine.

sec. 71. After tile operltj.'re daLe of this act,
atry person ;ho sel,Is, iJr a profit, a heal-th cara
facility ior rbi-ch lleoicaid reinbursenent has be,.n
recej.ved shall reidburse the leparinent cf Public iel:are
for either ( 1) -.he anount of deDcecif,tion afloreC :nd
paid by the DepaEtnent of Public ilelfare for previous
years to tLe tine of sale of lh-- property cc (2) the
product of the racic of lepreciaticn paid in past years
to the total depreciat-ion accunuLated by the fac:,li,ty
times the 1i;ference in the saLes :rice of the property
cver the bo,:k vaLue cf the assets sold, vhichever j-s
Less. The leternination of the amount to be recaotured
shaLl be naCe ?ithiD otre huridred tuent? dals )f the
effective fat-e of the tiansfer or Hithrn t,hirty Cays of
the Cate of receigt of the fiaal cost re-ooct o'- the
seIleE, The Jeeartrent of Public ilelSare shalL adopt atrd.
prcBulgate rui-es and regulations to deternine tIe
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ccoPutation cf such Eeirbursenent

sec. 12- This rci shall" beccme cgerative on
SeDtenber 1, 1979. \fy ccnclete 1?glicaiion tecej-reC
?rior :o the coeElt rre iace cf t-his ac: ri.-i rJt be
subjeat to txe ?ravisia:rs o: r-his rct.

Sec. 73- If any secti-oD iIl this act or if,v sart-
of ray secticn shall be ,leclared inv'l'li,i or
unconstitJti-r:c:i, such Ce.Larrticn shalL not- af:ecl the
vali.dily c! constit lticnalit'i )f ihe rerlinir; Dorr-ions
t\erec:-

3ec. 7.]- Siuce an energencJ exists, ahis 1cr
shall be in iuLl- i-orce arrl t3ke ef:ect, :rcm rnl iftcr
its ?assaje aid rporcval, eccrrdiri tr Lar.

- 1B-
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